price from May 21, 2002 to February 10, 2004 (the date options were given).
Also, the stock prices mentioned above had considered the effect of earnings
distribution every year.

(c) Result of evaluation:

For the three-month
 period ended

   March 31, 2007

For the three-month
period ended

   March 31, 2006
Weighted average fair value of

options granted to employees $   17.4656 (in dollars) $   17.4656 (in dollars)
Compensation cost under “fair value

method”   6,982   3,317

(d) Pro forma information:

For the three-month
period ended

   March 31, 2007

For the three-month
 period ended

   March 31, 2006
Net income Net income  $  118,079  $   56,717
 Pro forma net

 income   111,097   53,400
Basic earnings
 per share (EPS)

EPS   0.86  (in dollars)   0.39  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.81  (in dollars)   0.36  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   0.86  (in dollars)   0.39  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.81  (in dollars)   0.36  (in dollars)

 ～ 31 ～

(23) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses
   For the three-month period ended March 31, 2007
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   27,107 $   96,619  $  123,726
  Labor and health insurances   622   9,671   10,293
  Pension   680   5,469   6,149
  Others   553   8,131   8,684
 $   28,962 $   119,890  $  148,852
Depreciation  $   25,065 $   12,763  $   37,828
Amortization   16,480   9,093   25,573
 $   41,545 $   21,856  $   63,401

   For the three-month period ended March 31, 2006
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   42,320 $   107,659  $  149,979
  Labor and health insurances   2,064   8,664   10,728
  Pension   1,266   6,533   7,799
  Others   1,238   6,316   7,554
 $   46,888 $   129,172  $  176,060
Depreciation  $   39,576 $   15,927  $   55,503
Amortization   19,146   6,601   25,747
 $   58,722 $   22,528  $   81,250

(24) Preparation of financial statements
   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries”,

may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $112,752 as of March 31, 2007.
However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in Republic of
China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of March 31,
2007.
Amount as of January 1, 2007   Additions   Recovery   Amount as of March 31, 2007

$   237,303 $   - ($   124,551) $   112,752